PRD-12/323/2023-PRD(B)-Panchayat & Rural Development

1/435217/2024



GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT (B) DEPARTMENT <u>DISPUR :: GUWAHATI-6</u>

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR OF ASSAM NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, 07-02-20:

ECF No 289875/DFA/465871 : Whereas Smti. Sikhamoni Gogoi (U/S), the then Block Development Officer, Itakhuli Development Block, Tinsukia was placed under suspension with immediate effect vide Notification ECF No. 289875/DFA/296255 dated 17.08.2023;

Whereas, Departmental Proceeding was drawn against Smti. Sikhamoni Gogoi (U/S), vide Show Cause Notice ECF No. 289875/DFA/353616 dated 09.10.2023;

Whereas, considering the grave nature of the charge against Smti. Sikhamoni Gogoi (U/S), and based on the mental health condition of the Block Development Officer (U/S) as intimated by her mother vide prayer petition dated 16-08-2023 seeking permission for Earned Leave for a period 3(three) months and since no information has been received regarding improvement of mental health condition of the Block Development Officer (U/S), the Disciplinary Authority has decided that re-instatement at this stage may not be in the interest of the public service;

Now, therefore, the Governor of Assam, is pleased to extend the period of suspension in respect of Shri Smti. Sikhamoni Gogoi (U/S), the then Block Development Officer, Itakhuli Development Block, Tinsukia for another period of 3 months w.e.f. expiry of suspension order issued vide ECF No. 289875/DFA/296255, dated 17.08.2023 and untill further order.

Signed by J B Ekka Principal Secretary to the Government Panchayat & Rural Development Department

Dated Dispur, 07-02-2024

Memo ECF No 289875/DFA/465871-A Copy to :-

1. The Commissioner, Panchayat and Rural Development, Assam, Juripar, Panjabari, Guwahati - 37.

- 2. The District Commissioner, Tinsukia.
- The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Tinsukia.
- 4. The Treasury Officer, Tinsukia.
- 5. PS to Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat & Rural Development Department, Dispur for apprisal of Principal Secretary.
- 6. Smti. Sikhamoni Gogoi (U/S), the then Block Development Officer, Itakhuli Development Block, / Tinsukia.
 - . Office Copy/Departmental website.

By order etc.,

Signed by Jt Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat and Relat Beveryoment Department. Date: 07-02-2024 12:25:55